POLICE DEPARTMENT

KERALA
No.E2-87199/2022/PHQ
Police Headquarters,
Thiruvananthapuram
B<phq.pol@kerala.gov.in
04712721547
Dated.13-04-2023

DGO No. 732/2023/PHQ

Sub : Police Estt - Appointment of Sub Inspectors of Police in KCP Cadre -Provisional
appointment - Regularized - Orders issued.

Ref : 1) GO (P) No.20/2011/P & ARD dated 30.06.2011.
2) Advice letter No. RIA (3) 1830/ 2019/ GW dated 26/02/2019, 08/04/2019,
09/05/2019 & 07/06/2019 of the Secretary, KPSC, Tvpm.
3) Letter No. AA & VW -2 - 3/4/2020 - KPSC dated 07/12/2022, 06/01/2023 &
28/02/2023 of the Secretary, KPSC, Tvpm.

The following 52 candidates were advised by Kerala PSC for appointment to the post of Sub
Inspector of Police (Trainee) in Kerala Civil Police cadre, vide the advice letters 2nd cited. After
completion of all procedures, they were provisionally appointed as Sub Inspector of Police
(Trainee), under clause (1) of Sub Rule (a) of Rule 9 of General Rules and as provided in Rule 10
(b) of those Rules vide GO (P) No. 49/74/PD dated 05.03.1974, subject to the verification of their
character and antecedents. Subsequently, they were admitted to undergo basic training at Kerala
Police Academy, Thrissur. After the completion of Basic and Practical Training, they were posted
to various Ranges as Sub Inspectors of Police and they are continuing in the post of Sub
Inspectors of Police in KCP Subordinate Service.

As per the Government Order 1st cited, all PSC appointments are to be regularized after
getting verification report from KPSC, in addition to Police Verification Report. The Police
Verification has been conducted before the issuance of Appointment Order to the following Sub
Inspectors of Police. The regularization of their provisional appointment were kept pending due to
the non completion of PSC verification. Now, the Kerala Public Service Commission have
completed verification issued Verification Certificates, vide reference 3rd cited, in which "it is
certified that the identity of the said Sub Inspectors of Police are verified with the records and
found correct and if otherwise eligible, their appointment shall be regularized".

In the light of the Verification Certificates received from the Secretary, Kerala PSC,
Thiruvananthapuram, vide reference 3rd cited, the provisional appointment of the following 52 Sub
Inspectors, who were advised by Kerala PSC vide reference 2nd cited and appointed in Police
Department as Sub Inspectors of Police in KCP Cadre, is hereby regularized with effect from the
dates mentioned in Column No.07 on which they were admitted for basic training at Kerala Police
Academy, Thrissur.

E2 bbdd

-87199/2022/PHQ

0

Cl



SL.
No PEN
1 | 695997
2 763486
3 757662
4 487203
5 | 722965
6 830365
7 749776
8 855371
9 801833
10 802794
11 396752
12 870352

E2

Name

Vipin.T.M

Shahul
Hameed.P.V

Sharafudeen.K
Aneesh.M.S
Vipin.R.S
Akhildev.A.S

Nikhil AR

Nithin Raj S

Udayakumar V

Abhiram C S

Gopakumar G

Sajith Sajeev

-87199/2022/PHQ

Adyvice letter No.
& Date

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)7127/15/GW
dtd:26/02/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

bbdd

Present
Unit

Kozhikode
City

Alappuzha
Kannur rural
Kottayam
Kochi city

Kochi City

Thrissur
City

Alappuzha
Alappuzha
Alappuzha

Alappuzha

Kozhikode
rural

0

Cl

Date of
Joining

13-05-
2019

13-05-
2019

13-05-
2019

13-05-
2019

13-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

08-01-
2019

17-07-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

Date of
Regularization
in service

13-05-2019

13-05-2019

13-05-2019

13-05-2019

13-05-2019

07-05-2019

08-01-2019

17-07-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

439033

758642

687975

871029

870082

870199

638550

800933

757536

758997

770161

E2

Anoop M L

Vishnu Sajeev

Sreejesh S S

Ain Babu

SurajC S

Sree Govind B
S

ShanS S

Sreejesh K

Anuraj T C

YasirAM

Ajesh J

-87199/2022/PHQ

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

bbdd

Kozhikode
Rural

Kozhikode
Rural

Kozhikode
Rural

Kochi City

Thrissur
Rural

ADGP(Int.)
TVPM

ADGP(Int.)
TVPM

Kasaragod

Thrissur
City

Malappuram

Kochi City

0

Cl

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

495042

756533

801834

749854

818208

757016

796707

870363

812572

701171

389908

E2

Sujith P

Harshad H

Ajasudheen

Sajith S

Kiran Syam R

Abhijith M

Abhishek.S

Jayasree.S

Reshma.V.R

Sivaprasad.P

Shemeer.S

-87199/2022/PHQ

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

bbdd

Palakkad

Palakkad

Palakkad

TVPM Rural

Kochi city

TVPM City

KKD City

TVPM City

KKD City

KKD City

ADGP
Int. TVPM

0

Cl

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019



35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

335443

802692

797338

794395

870079

773630

876169

880861

777480

777387

797963

793797

E2

Arunkumar.V.R

Manu.R

Anulal.S.S

Naseeb.C.H

Vimal Chandran

Sooraj

Bhaskar.B.S

Inzamam.M

Shuhaib.K

Gladwin
Edward

Muhsin

Muhammed.S.N

Mithun Mohan

Anzar.N

-87199/2022/PHQ

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/19 &
09/05/19

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

bbdd

Alappuzha

Kannur City

ADGP
Int. TVPM

Kannur City

Wayanad

Kannur City

TVPM City

KKD City

KKD City

EKM Rural

Kochi city

Kasaragod

0

Cl

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

07-05-
2019

17-07-
2019

29-07-
2019

25-07-
2019

20-12-
2019

30-10-
2020

02-10-
2019

02-10-
2019

16-10-
2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

07-05-2019

17-07-2019

29-07-2019

25-07-2019

20-12-2019

30-10-2020

02-10-2019

02-10-2019

16-10-2019



47

48

49

50

51

52

234916

788767

802773

784469

766713

782303

Rajaneesh.M

Sreesitha.C.S

Nitheesh.S

Harold George

Reshma.K.K

Shajeem.J

service book of the incumbents.

To

Copy To

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:08/04/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:07/06/2019

RIA(3)1830/19/GW
dtd:09/05/19

Kollam city

KKD City

Alappuzha

Kochi city

Kannur city

Wayanad

i

|

bt

17
- J
1

. The Individuals through unit heads concerned.

E2

CAs to SPC/DIG (Admn)/AIG for information.

-87199/2022/PHQ

bbdd

0

Cl

L

’xd{,n;i?/ )
Anil Kant IPS
State Police Chief

16-10-
2019

06-11-
2019

05-07-
2019

02-10-
2019

22-10-
2019

05-07-
2019

[

/

: 1) The Director, Kerala Police Academy for necessary action.
2) All officers in list 'B' for necessary action.
3
4) DGO Register/DGO File

16-10-2019

06-11-2019

05-07-2019

02-10-2019

22-10-2019

05-07-2019

The Range DIGs and unit heads of special units are directed to take necessary action to
declare the probation of those eligible in the list within two weeks and report compliance. It is
made clear that this list does not indicate their seniority in the cadre of Sub Inspector of Police in
Kerala Civil Police. Unit heads are directed to ensure that necessary entries are effected in the



