POLICE



DEPARTMENT

No.E2-87199/2022/PHQ

Police Headquarters, Thiruvananthapuram Mphq.pol@kerala.gov.in 04712721547 Dated.13-04-2023

DGO No. 732/2023/PHQ

- Sub : Police Estt Appointment of Sub Inspectors of Police in KCP Cadre Provisional appointment Regularized Orders issued.
- Ref : 1) GO (P) No.20/2011/P & ARD dated 30.06.2011.
 2) Advice letter No. RIA (3) 1830/ 2019/ GW dated 26/02/2019, 08/04/2019, 09/05/2019 & 07/06/2019 of the Secretary, KPSC, Tvpm.
 3) Letter No. AA & VW -2 3/4/2020 KPSC dated 07/12/2022, 06/01/2023 & 28/02/2023 of the Secretary, KPSC, Tvpm.

The following 52 candidates were advised by Kerala PSC for appointment to the post of Sub Inspector of Police (Trainee) in Kerala Civil Police cadre, vide the advice letters 2nd cited. After completion of all procedures, they were provisionally appointed as Sub Inspector of Police (Trainee), under clause (1) of Sub Rule (a) of Rule 9 of General Rules and as provided in Rule 10 (b) of those Rules vide GO (P) No. 49/74/PD dated 05.03.1974, subject to the verification of their character and antecedents. Subsequently, they were admitted to undergo basic training at Kerala Police Academy, Thrissur. After the completion of Basic and Practical Training, they were posted to various Ranges as Sub Inspectors of Police and they are continuing in the post of Sub Inspectors of Police in KCP Subordinate Service.

As per the Government Order 1st cited, all PSC appointments are to be regularized after getting verification report from KPSC, in addition to Police Verification Report. The Police Verification has been conducted before the issuance of Appointment Order to the following Sub Inspectors of Police. The regularization of their provisional appointment were kept pending due to the non completion of PSC verification. Now, the Kerala Public Service Commission have completed verification issued Verification Certificates, vide reference 3rd cited, in which "it is certified that the identity of the said Sub Inspectors of Police are verified with the records and found correct and if otherwise eligible, their appointment shall be regularized".

In the light of the Verification Certificates received from the Secretary, Kerala PSC, Thiruvananthapuram, vide reference 3rd cited, the provisional appointment of the following 52 Sub Inspectors, who were advised by Kerala PSC vide reference 2nd cited and appointed in Police Department as Sub Inspectors of Police in KCP Cadre, is hereby regularized with effect from the dates mentioned in Column No.07 on which they were admitted for basic training at Kerala Police Academy, Thrissur.





SL. No	PEN	Name	Advice letter No. & Date	Present Unit	Date of Joining	Date of Regularization in service
1	695997	Vipin.T.M	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Kozhikode City	13-05- 2019	13-05-2019
2	763486	Shahul Hameed.P.V	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Alappuzha	13-05- 2019	13-05-2019
3	757662	Sharafudeen.K	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Kannur rural	13-05- 2019	13-05-2019
4	487203	Aneesh.M.S	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Kottayam	13-05- 2019	13-05-2019
5	722965	Vipin.R.S	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Kochi city	13-05- 2019	13-05-2019
6	830365	Akhildev.A.S	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Kochi City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
7	749776	Nikhil A R	RIA(3)7127/15/GW dtd:26/02/2019	Thrissur City	08-01- 2019	08-01-2019
8	855371	Nithin Raj S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Alappuzha	17-07- 2019	17-07-2019
9	801833	Udayakumar V	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Alappuzha	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
10	802794	Abhiram C S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Alappuzha	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
11	396752	Gopakumar G	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Alappuzha	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
12	870352	Sajith Sajeev	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kozhikode rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
I		E2-87199/2022/PHQ		bbddc0		I

13	439033	Anoop M L	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kozhikode Rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
14	758642	Vishnu Sajeev	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kozhikode Rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
15	687975	Sreejesh S S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kozhikode Rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
16	871029	Ain Babu	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kochi City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
17	870082	Suraj C S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Thrissur Rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
18	870199	Sree Govind B S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	ADGP(Int.) TVPM	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
19	638550	Shan S S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	ADGP(Int.) TVPM	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
20	800933	Sreejesh K	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kasaragod	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
21	757536	Anuraj T C	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Thrissur City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
22	758997	Yasir A M	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Malappuram	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
23	770161	Ajesh J	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kochi City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019





24	495042	Sujith P	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Palakkad	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
25	756533	Harshad H	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Palakkad	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
26	801834	Ajasudheen	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Palakkad	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
27	749854	Sajith S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	TVPM Rural	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
28	818208	Kiran Syam R	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kochi city	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
29	757016	Abhijith M	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	TVPM City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
30	796707	Abhishek.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	KKD City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
31	870363	Jayasree.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	TVPM City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
32	812572	Reshma.V.R	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	KKD City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
33	701171	Sivaprasad.P	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	KKD City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
34	389908	Shemeer.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	ADGP Int.TVPM	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019





35	335443	Arunkumar.V.R	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Alappuzha	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
36	802692	Manu.R	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kannur City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
37	797338	Anulal.S.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	ADGP Int.TVPM	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
38	794395	Naseeb.C.H	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kannur City	07-05- 2019	07-05-2019
39	870079	Vimal Chandran	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Wayanad	17-07- 2019	17-07-2019
40	773630	Sooraj Bhaskar.B.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	Kannur City	29-07- 2019	29-07-2019
41	876169	Inzamam.M	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	TVPM City	25-07- 2019	25-07-2019
42	880861	Shuhaib.K	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	KKD City	20-12- 2019	20-12-2019
43	777480	Gladwin Edward	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/19 & 09/05/19	KKD City	30-10- 2020	30-10-2020
44	777387	Muhsin Muhammed.S.N	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	EKM Rural	02-10- 2019	02-10-2019
45	797963	Mithun Mohan	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	Kochi city	02-10- 2019	02-10-2019
46	793797	Anzar.N	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	Kasaragod	16-10- 2019	16-10-2019





47	234916	Rajaneesh.M	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	Kollam city	16-10- 2019	16-10-2019
48	788767	Sreesitha.C.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	KKD City	06-11- 2019	06-11-2019
49	802773	Nitheesh.S	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:08/04/2019	Alappuzha	05-07- 2019	05-07-2019
50	784469	Harold George	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	Kochi city	02-10- 2019	02-10-2019
51	766713	Reshma.K.K	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:07/06/2019	Kannur city	22-10- 2019	22-10-2019
52	782303	Shajeem.J	RIA(3)1830/19/GW dtd:09/05/19	Wayanad	05-07- 2019	05-07-2019

The Range DIGs and unit heads of special units are directed to take necessary action to declare the probation of those eligible in the list within two weeks and report compliance. It is made clear that this list does not indicate their seniority in the cadre of Sub Inspector of Police in Kerala Civil Police. Unit heads are directed to ensure that necessary entries are effected in the service book of the incumbents.

Anil Kant IPS State Police Chief

- To : The Individuals through unit heads concerned.
- Copy To : 1) The Director, Kerala Police Academy for necessary action.
 - 2) All officers in list 'B' for necessary action.
 - 3) CAs to SPC/DIG (Admn)/AIG for information.
 - 4) DGO Register/DGO File



